GOVERNMENT



GAZETTE

ONLY III . I SOME TENNOMEN

North-West Frontier Province

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, TUESDAY, 15TH JANUARY, 2002.

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE. LAW DEPARTMENT.

NOTIFICATION. 15th January, 2002.

No. LEGIS: I(28)/71/312-17.—The following Ordinance by the Governor of the North-West Frontier Province is hereby published for general information:-

> GOMAL ZAM PROJECT (CONTROL AND PREVENTION OF SPECULATION IN LAND) (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 2001.

> > N.-W.F.P. ORDINANCE NO. I OF 2002.

AN ORDINANCE

to amend the North-West Frontier Province Gomal Zam Project (Control and Prevention of Speculation in Land) Ordinance, 2001.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the North-West Frontier Province Gomal Zam Project (Control and Prevention of Speculation in Land) Ordinance, 2001 (N.-W.F.P. Ord. No. XII of 2001), for the purpose hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS the Governor of the North-West Frontier Province is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of Emergency of the fourteenth day of October, 1999, as amended uptodate, and the Provisional Constitution Order No. I of 1999, read with Article 4 of the Provisional Constitution (Amendment) Order No. 9 of 1999, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the Governor of the North-West Frontier Province is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance: in word within an action where the other and a court

following & rduar.

following indidam.

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Ordinance may be called the Gomal Zam Project (Control and Prevention of Speculation in Land) (Amendment) Ordinance, 2001. ever reached to
 - (2)It shall come into force at once.
- Amendment of section 4 of N.-W.F.P. Ord. No. XII of 2001.—In the Gomal Zam Project (Control and Prevention of Speculation in Land) Ordinance, 2001 (N.-W.F.P. Ord. No. XII of 2001), in section 4, for the word "No", appearing in the beginning, the words and comma "Except for the purposes of mortgaging with banks and other financial institutions for obtaining loans, no" shall be substituted.

Peshawar, dated the 10th January, 2002.

following Urdiran.

Lt. Gen. (Rtd.) IFTIKHAR HUSSAIN SHAH, Governor of the North-West Frontier Province.

SALIM KHAN.

Secretary to Government of North-West Frontier Province, Law Department.

Printed and published by the Controller, Ptg. & Staty. Deptt., NWFP, Pesh.

proper of a design and the createst of the consent about the consent of the consent of the consent about the consent abo poleroudges either dient. Waste Be anticophenologes ettlet diverte Waste Beautic phinouges eitheidisert Wa

following Ordinar.

following Ord